The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With
all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Note No: 39 Fair Values (Contd..)

H in Million
Particulars Increase/decrease

in basis points
Year Ended
31-Mar-19

Year Ended
31-Mar-18

INR Loans* + 50 Basis Points  (0.03)  (0.00)
INR Loans* - 50 Basis Points  0.03  0.00
*Does not include those loans whose rate of Interest is fixed.

Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense
is denominated in a foreign currency).

ANNEXURE-V NOTES TO FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Financial
Statements03 76Pg. 77

H in Million
Particulars Increase/decrease in basis

points
Effect on profit before tax for the year

31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18

USD Appreciation in INR by 5%  0.25  0.67
USD Depreciation in INR by 5%  (0.25)  (0.67)
EURO Appreciation in INR by 5%  0.02  0.22
EURO Depreciation in INR by 5%  (0.02)  (0.22)

Liabilities/Assets

Liabilities/Assets

H in Million
Particulars As at

31-Mar-19
As at

31-Mar-18

Liabilities
USD  0.25  0.21
EURO  0.08  0.08
Assets
USD  0.18  -
EURO  0.07  0.02

H in Million
Particulars As at

31-Mar-19
As at

31-Mar-18

Liabilities
USD  17.35  13.37
EURO  5.98  6.10
Assets
USD  12.34  -
EURO  5.66  1.73

Foreign Currency Exposure that have not been hedged by derivative Instrument are given below.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates of USD and EURO, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company’s exposure
to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is as under:

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The